cash flow requirements.

The Company’s principal financial instruments comprise cash, short term deposits and
securities in Australian or International listed companies.  The main purpose of the financial
instruments is to earn the maximum amount of interest at a low risk to the company.  The
Company also has other financial instruments such as trade debtors and creditors which
arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit
risk, foreign exchange risk, commodity risk and liquidity risk. The Board reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

(i) Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value
will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted
average interest rate for each class of financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates on the following financial assets and liabilities:

FY2024 Carrying
Amount

 Effect on loss before tax Effect on pre-tax equity
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents1

572,628  5,726 (5,726) 5,726 (5,726)

Trade and other
receivables2

176,668  - - - -

Other financial
assets5

1,080,00  - - - -

 1,829,316  5,726 (5,726) 5,726 (5,726)

Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables3 1,106,181

Financial Liabilities4 47,792  (4,779) 4,779 (4,779) 4,779
 1,153,973  (4,779) 4,779 (4,779) 4,779
Total increase/(decrease)  52,484 (52,484) 52,484 (52,484)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

58 Artemis Resources Limited Annual Report 2024

19.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

FY2023 Carrying
Amount

 Effect on loss before tax Effect on pre-tax equity
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents1

1,703,016

17,030

(17,030)

17,030

(17,030)

Trade and other
receivables2

123,104

-

-

-

-

Other financial
assets5

3,746,250

-

-

-

-

 5,572,370  17,030 (17,030) 17,030 (17,030)

Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables3 1,529,181  - - - -

Financial Liabilities4 152,959  (1,530) 1,530 (1,530) 1,530
   1,682,140  (1,530) 1,530 (1,530) 1,530
Total increase/(decrease)  15,500 (15,500) 15,500 (15,500)

1 Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in both AUD and GBP. The weighted
average interest rate for the year ended 30 June 2023 was 0.00% (2022: 0.00%). No other
financial assets or liabilities are interest bearing.
2 Trade and other receivables are denominated in AUD and are not interest bearing.
3 Trade and other payables at balance date are denominated mainly in AUD and are not
interest bearing.
4 Financial liabilities are lease liabilities with an implicit interest rate.
5 Other financial assets are designated in AUD and are non-interest bearing.

(ii) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations

[…]

The Company does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty
or any group of counterparties having similar characteristics.  The carrying amount of
financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any provisions for losses,
represents the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

(iii) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company had the following British Pound and United States Dollar denominated assets
and liabilities at year end.

 Consolidated
 30 June 2024  30 June 2023

Cash
Cash and cash equivalents   British Pound 536  42,195
   United State Dollars 4,735   7,116

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

59 Artemis Resources Limited Annual Report 2024

19.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD
exchange rate, with other variables held constant.

Net impact of
strengthening/(weakening) of AUD on
GBP/USD assets/liabilities outlined
above

Change
in GBP

rate

Effect on loss
before tax

Effect on pre-
tax equity

FY2024 (GBP& USD) +5% 51 51
 -5% (51) (51)
FY2023 (GBP& USD) +5% 351 351
 -5% (351) (351)

(iv)  Market Risk
The Company’s listed investments are affected by market price volatility. The following
table shows the effect of market price changes.

 Change

in year
end

price

Effect on loss
before tax

$

Effect on pre-
tax equity

$

FY2024 +5% 54,000 54,000
 -5% (54,000) (54,000)
FY2023 +5% 187,312 187,312
 -5% (187,312) (187,312)

(v) Liquidity Risk
The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility
through the use of bank loans, convertible notes and finance leases.  Cash flows from
financial assets reflect management’s expectation as to the timing of realisation.  Actual
timing may therefore differ from that disclosed.  The timing of cash flows presented in the
table to settle financial liabilities reflects the earliest contractual settlement dates and does
not reflect management’s expectations that banking facilities will roll forward.

The following tables below reflect an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for